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December 31, 2025
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Background
Budget for FY2026 – Board approved, 06/19/2025

Budget assumptions:
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Comparative HAP Revenue and Expenses – ALL PROGRAMS

Significant Variances:

• A slight increase (4.7%) in HAP revenue due to slightly higher estimated funding for CY2026 projected in the Two-Year-Tool.

• Projected HAP expenses are down 6%, respectively due to:
• Lower than budgeted utilization of HCV vouchers. Budget-83% vs Actual (TYT)-79.7% 
• Lower than budgeted HCV PUC (Per Unit Cost) Budget-$2,051 vs Actual (TYT)-$1,941
• Unmet number of projected voucher issuance.

• HAP funding used for operations increased by $482,456to fully cover the projected deficit in the HCV program in FY2026 and avoid recapture of 
excess HAP reserve on December 31, 2025. 
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Comparative Operating Revenue-ALL PROGRAMS

Significant Variances:

• Admin Fee revenue falls 2% behind budget due to:
• Lower than budgeted utilization of vouchers. Budget-83% vs Actual (TYT)-79.7% 
• Slight decrease in the admin fee pro-ration:  Budget 89% vs Actual (recent HUD Admin Fee recon) 88.513%

• Preliminary fee revenue increased by $92,463 to recognize funding for the EHV landlord incentives paid in August 
2025.

• Increased the HAP monies used for operations by $482,457K to avoid recapture of HAP reserve on December 31, 
2025.
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Comparative Operating Expenses & Capital 
Expenditures – 1 – ALL PROGRAMS
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Significant variances:

Total operating and capital expenses are $72,714 less than budgeted due to:
• Salary and Benefits are $171,892 (Att. A, lines 26 & 27) less than the approved budget 

primarily due to savings resulting from vacancies.  As of December 31, 2025, there were 5 
vacant positions, of which 3 are filled by temporary agency staff, and two unfilled 
(Management Analyst & 1 Hsg Sp).

• Legal expenses is anticipated to exceed budget by approximately $24,000 due to higher than 
budgeted number of legal services/cases.  This does not include NBB invoices.

• Office Rent is projected to be $42K less than budgeted because we anticipated moving into 
the new office by January 2026, allocating an additional $40K in the rental budget.  However, 
we anticipate that the move will not happen until June or July of 2026.

• Tenant services exceed budget by $93,583 (Att. A, line 51) due to payment of EHV landlord 
incentives.  These costs are covered by Preliminary fee revenue provided for this purpose.

Operating Expenses & Capital Expenditures - 2
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